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PARTICIPANTS 

CHAIR 

IG Chair 
Name: Dr. Chris Elias 

Title: President of Global Development Program 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Country: USA 

Email: Chris.Elias@gatesfoundation.org 

COUNTRY REPRESENTATIVES 

Canada 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Amy Baker Name: Ms. Victoria Kellett 

Title: Director General Title: Deputy Director - Humanitarian 
Affairs and Disaster Response 
Division 

Organization: Global Affairs Organization: Foreign Affairs and International 
Trade Canada 

Country: Canada Country: Canada 

Email: Amy.Baker@international.gc.ca Email: Victoria.Kellett@international.gc.ca 

Attending IG6 
Member: Ms. Amy Baker 

Alternate: Ms. Victoria Kellett 

Ethiopia  

Member Alternate 
Name: H.E Professor Yifru Berhan Name: Dr. Amir Aman Hagos 

Title: Minister of Health Title: State Minister -Operations 

Organization: Ministry of Health, Federal 
Democratic Republic of Ethiopia 

Organization: Ministry of Health, Federal 
Democratic Republic of Ethiopia 

Country: Ethiopia  Country: Ethiopia  

Email: yifruberhanm@gmail.com; 
yifrub@yahoo.com 

Email: amire_amane@yahoo.com 

 

mailto:Amy.Baker@international.gc.ca
mailto:Victoria.Kellett@international.gc.ca
mailto:amire_amane@yahoo.com
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Japan 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Takao Toda Name: Mr. Ikuo Takizawa 

Title: Vice President for Human Security 
and Global Health 

Title: Deputy Director General Human 
Development Department 

Organization: Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) 

Organization: Japan International Cooperation 
Agency (JICA) 

Country: Japan Country: Japan 

Email: Toda.Takao@jica.go.jp Email: Takizawa.Ikuo@jica.go.jp 

Kenya 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Ruth Kagia Name: Dr. Jackson Kioko 

Title: Senior Advisor to the President Title: Director of Medical Services 

Organization: Executive Office of the President Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Kenya Country: Kenya 

Email: ruthkagia@gmail.com Email: Jackson.kioko@health.go.ke 

Liberia 

Member Alternate 
Name: H.E. Dr. Bernice Dahn Name: Ms. Yah Zolia 

Title: Minister of Health Title: Deputy Minister 

Organization: Ministry of Health & Social Welfare Organization: Ministry of Health & Social Welfare 

Country: Liberia Country: Liberia 

Email: bdahn59@gmail.com; 
bernicedahn@gmail.com  

Email: yzolia@yahoo.com 

Attending IG6 
Member: H.E. Dr. Bernice Dahn 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Takizawa.Ikuo@jica.go.jp
mailto:Jackson.kioko@health.go.ke
mailto:yzolia@yahoo.com
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Norway 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Paul Fife Name: Ms. Lene Lothe 

Title: Director of Education and Global 
Health Department 

Title: Head of Section for Global Health 

Organization: Norwegian Agency for Development 
Cooperation 

Organization: Norwegian Agency for 
Development Cooperation 

Country: Norway Country: Norway 

Email: paul.fife@norad.no Email: lene.jeanette.lothe@norad.no 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Paul Fife 

Representative: Mr. Ingvar Olsen, Policy Director, Department for Global Health, Education and Research, 
Norwegian Agency for Development Cooperation, Norway. Ingvar.Theo.Olsen@norad.no 

Senegal 

Member- TBC Alternate 
Name:  Name: Dr. Bocar Mamadou Daff 

Title:  Title: Director, Reproductive Health and 
Child Survival Division  

Organization:  Organization: Ministry of Health and Social Action 

Country:  Country: Senegal 

Email:  Email: bmdaff@gmail.com 

Attending IG6 
Representative: Dr. Oumar Sarr, Director of Reproductive Health, Ministry of Health and Social Action, 

Senegal, oumsarr@gmail.com 

 
United Kingdom 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Jonny Baxter Name: Gillian Turner 

Title: Acting Head of Human Development 
Department 

Title:  

Organization: Department for International 
Development (DFID) 

Organization: Department for International 
Development (DFID) 

Country: UK Country: UK 

Email: jonny-baxter@dfid.gsx.gov.uk Email: G-Turner@dfid.gov.uk 

Attending IG6 
Member: Jonny Baxter 

 
 

mailto:paul.fife@norad.no
mailto:lene.jeanette.lothe@norad.no
mailto:Ingvar.Theo.Olsen@norad.no
mailto:bmdaff@gmail.com
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USA 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Jennifer Adams Name: Dr. Aye Aye Thwin 

Title: Mozambique Mission Director Title: Office of the Assistant 
Administrator, Bureau for Global 
Health 

Organization: USAID Organization: USAID 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: jeadams@usaid.gov Email: aathwin@usaid.gov 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Jennifer Adams 

Alternate: Mr. Peter Cloutier, Health Office Chief, USAID/Mozambique, pcloutier@usaid.gov 

 
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Ms. Anuradha Gupta Name: Ms. Hind Khatib-Othman 

Title: Deputy Chief Executive Officer Title: Managing Director, Country 
Programmes 

Organization: Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance Organization: Gavi, the Vaccine Alliance 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: agupta@gavi.org Email: hkhatib@gavi.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Ms. Anuradha Gupta 

Representative: Mr. Gaurav Garg, ggarg@gavi.org  

 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Carole Presern Name: Dr. Viviana Mangiaterra        

Title: Head, Office of Board Affairs Title: Senior Technical Coordinator  

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 
Fund) 

Organization: Global Fund to Fight AIDS, 
Tuberculosis and Malaria (Global 
Fund) 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: Carole.Presern@theglobalfund.org Email: viviana.mangiaterra@theglobalfun
d.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Carole Presern 

 
 
 

mailto:jeadams@usaid.gov
mailto:aathwin@usaid.gov
mailto:pcloutier@usaid.gov
mailto:hkhatib@gavi.org
mailto:ggarg@gavi.org
mailto:viviana.mangiaterra@theglobalfund.org
mailto:viviana.mangiaterra@theglobalfund.org
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PRIVATE SECTOR 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Mr. Jan-Willem Scheijgrond Name: Ms. Caroline Quijada 

Title: Global Head of Government Affairs 
Business to Government                                                                       
Royal Philips      

Title: Deputy Director 

Organization: Royal Philips Organization: Abt Associates 

Country: The Netherlands Country: USA 

Email: Jan-Willem.Scheijgrond@philips.com Email: Caroline_Quijada@abtassoc.com 

Attending IG6 
Member: Mr. Jan-Willem Scheijgrond 

Alternate: Caroline Quijada 

 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Naveen A. Rao Name: Dr. Mary-Ann Etiebet 

Title: Lead Title: Executive Director 

Organization: Merck for Mothers Organization: Merck for Mothers 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: naveen_rao@merck.com Email: mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Naveen A. Rao 

 
FOUNDATION 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Mr. Dana Hovig Name: Ms. Margaret Cornelius 

Title: Director of Integrated Delivery Title: Senior Program Officer 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: Dana.Hovig@gatesfoundation.org Email: Margaret.Cornelius@gatesfounda
tion.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Mr. Dana Hovig 

Alternate: Ms. Margaret Cornelius 

Focal Point: Ms. Samantha Galvin, Associate Program Officer, Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, USA, 
Samantha.galvin@gatesfoundation.org 

 
 
CIVIL SOCIETY 

mailto:Jan-Willem.Scheijgrond@philips.com
mailto:mary-ann.etiebet@merck.com
mailto:Dana.Hovig@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Margaret.Cornelius@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Margaret.Cornelius@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:Samantha.galvin@gatesfoundation.org
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Member Alternate 
Name: Ms. Angeline Mutunga Name: Dr. John Townsend 

Title: East Africa Regional Program Advisor Title: Vice President and Director of 
Reproductive Health 

Organization: Advance Family Planning, JHPIEGO 
Office 

Organization: Population Council 

Country: Kenya Country: USA 

Email: Angeline.Mutunga@jhpiego.org Email: jtownsend@popcouncil.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Angeline Mutunga 

 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Aminu Magashi Garba Name: Mr. Chris Armstrong 

Title: Coordinator Title: Director 

Organization: Africa Health Budget Network Organization: Plan International 

Country: Nigeria Country: Canada 

Email: aminu.magashi@africahbn.org Email: carmstrong@plancanada.ca 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Aminu Magashi Garba 

Alternate: Mr. Chris Armstrong 

 
MULTILATERAL ORGANIZATIONS 
 
Office of the UN Secretary General 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. David Nabarro Name: Ms. Taona Kuo 

Title: Special Adviser on the 2030 Agenda 
for Sustainable Development 

Title: Senior Manager 

Organization: Office of the UN Secretary General Organization: Office of the UN Secretary-
General 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: nabarro@un.org Email: kuot@un.org 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PMNCH 

mailto:Angeline.Mutunga@jhpiego.org
mailto:jtownsend@popcouncil.org
mailto:aminu.magashi@africahbn.org
mailto:carmstrong@plancanada.ca
mailto:nabarrod@un.org
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Member Alternate 
Name: Mrs. Graça Machel Name: Ms. Helga Fogstad     

Title: Board Chair Title: Executive Director 

Organization: The Partnership for Maternal, 
Newborn & Child Health, WHO 

Organization: PMNCH 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: vimla@nelsonmandela.org Email: fogstadh@who.int     

Attending IG6 
Member: Mrs. Graca Machel 

Alternate: Ms. Helga Fogstad 

Focal Point: Kadi Toure, Technical Officer, PMNCH, tourek@who.int 

 
UNICEF 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Mr. Omar Abdi Name: Dr. Stefan Swartling Peterson 

Title: Deputy Executive Director- 
Programmes and Emergencies 

Title: Associate Director, Chief Health 
Section  

Organization: UNICEF Organization: UNICEF 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: oaabdi@unicef.org Email: Speterson@unicef.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Mr. Omar Abdi 

Representative: Dr. Lakshmi Balaji, Senior Adviser – HSS team, Health Section, UNICEF, USA 
lnbalaji.unicef@gmail.com 

 
UNFPA 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Natalia Kanem   Name: Dr. Benoit Kalasa 

Title: Executive Director   Title: Director, Technical Division 

Organization: UNFPA Organization: UNFPA 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: nkanem@unfpa.org Email: kalasa@unfpa.org 

Attending IG6 
Alternate: Dr. Benoit Kalasa 

 
 
 
The World Bank 

mailto:tourek@who.int
mailto:oaabdi@unicef.org
mailto:lnbalaji.unicef@gmail.com
mailto:kalasa@unfpa.org
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Member Alternate 
Name: Dr. Tim Evans Name: Dr. Michele Gragnolati 

Title: Senior Director Title: Practice Manager 

Organization: World Bank Organization: World Bank 

Country: USA Country: USA 

Email: tevans@worldbank.org Email: mgragnolati@worldbank.org 

Attending IG6 
Member: Dr. Tim Evans 

Alternate: Dr. Michele Gragnolati 

 
World Health Organization 
 

Member Alternate 
Name: Flavia Bustreo Name: Dr. Anshu Banerjee 

Title: Assistant Director-General, Family 
Women's and Children's Health 

Title: Director 

Organization: World Health Organization Organization: World Health Organization 

Country: Switzerland Country: Switzerland 

Email: bustreof@who.int Email: banerjeea@who.int 

Attending IG6 
Alternate: Dr. Anshu Banerjee 

 
PRESENTERS AND PANELISTS 
 
Mozambique 

Attending IG6 
Name: H.E. Nazira Karimo Vali Abdula 

Title: Minister of Health 

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Mozambique 

Email:  

 

Cameroon  

Attending IG6 
Name: Victor Ndiforchu 

Title: National Coordinator PBF 

Organization: Ministry of Public Health 

Country: Cameroon 

Email: avndiforchu@gmail.com 

 

mailto:mgragnolati@worldbank.org
mailto:banerjeea@who.int
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DRC 

Attending IG6 
Name: Dr. Oly Ilunga Kalenga        

Title: Minister of Health  

Organization: Ministry of Health 

Country: Democratic Republic of Congo 

Email: ministre@sante.gouv.cd 

 

OBSERVERS 

 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation/ GFF Replenishment Leadership Group 
Attending IG6 

Name: Joe Cerrell 

Title: Managing Director for Global Policy and Advocacy, GFF Replenishment Leadership Group 

Organization: Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation  

Country: USA 

Email: Joe.Cerrell@gatesfoundation.org 

 

CSO Youth Representative 

Attending IG6 
Name: Patson Malisa 

Title: Deputy Presiding Officer of the Economic, Social and Cultural Council 

Organization: African Union 

Country: South Africa 

Email: patson@oayouth.org 

 

Germany 

Attending IG6 
Name: Hady Riad 

Title: Counsellor, Head of Cooperation 

Organization: Embassy of Germany 

Country: Maputo 

Email: wz-1@mapu.auswaertiges-amt.de 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:wz-1@mapu.auswaertiges-amt.de
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Islamic Development Bank 

Attending IG6 
Name: Dr. Birna Abdosh Ahmed 

Title: Senior Health Specialist/Health Economist 

Organization: Islamic Development Bank 

Country: Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  

Email: BAhmed@isdb.org 

 
The Netherlands  

Attending IG6 
Name: Mrs. Monique Kamphuis 

Title: Senior Policy Advisor Health and HIV/AIDS   

Organization: Embassy of the Netherlands  

Country: The Netherlands 

Email: Monique.kamphuis@minbuza.nl  

 
TECHNICAL EXPERTS 
 

Attending IG6 
Name: Humberto Cossa 
Title: Senior Health Specialist, TTL Mozambique 
Organization: The World Bank 
Country: Mozambique 

Email: hcossa@worldbank.org 

 
Name: Courtney Price Ivins 

Title: Country Support  

Organization: The World Bank 

Country: Mozambique  

Email: civins@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Magnus Lindelow 

Title: Practice Manager 

Organization: The World Bank 

Country: USA 

Email: mlindelow@worldbank.org 
 

Name: Mark Lundell 

Title: Country Director 

Organization: The World Bank 

Country: Mozambique 

Email: Mlundell@worldbank.org 

mailto:BAhmed@isdb.org
mailto:Monique.kamphuis@minbuza.nl
mailto:hcossa@worldbank.org
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Name: Miguel San Joaquin Polo 

Title: Senior Economist  

Organization: The World Bank 

Country: Mozambique 

Email: msanjoaquinpolo@worldbank.org 
  

Name: Hadia Samaha 

Title: Senior Operations Officer, TTL DRC 

Organization: World Bank 

Country: USA 

Email: Hsamaha@worldbank.org 

 
 
GFF SECRETARIAT  
 

Attending IG6 
Name: Mariam Claeson, GFF Director 

Email: Mariam.claeson@gatesfoundation.org  

 

Name: Monique Vledder, Practice Manager  

Email: mvledder@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Maria Eugenia Bonilla Chacin, Health Financing  

Email: mbonillachacin@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Leslie Elder, Country Portfolio, Focal Point Nigeria, Vietnam 

Email: lelder@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Toby Kasper, Portfolio Update, Financing Session, FP Myanmar, Cameroon 

Email: tobykasper@gmail.com 

 

Name: Linda Kelly, Resource Mobilization 

Email: Lkelly2@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Rama Lakshminarayanan, IG Meeting Lead, FP Ethiopia, Uganda 

Email: rlakshminarayana@worldbank.org 

  

Name: Luc Laviolette, Lead, Country Engagement Cluster 

Email: llaviolette@worldbank.org 
 

Name: Melanie Mayhew, Communications 

Email: mmayhew1@worldbankgroup.org 

 

Name: Augustina Nikolova, TF Program Management and Administration 

mailto:msanjoaquinpolo@worldbank.org
mailto:Hsamaha@worldbank.org
mailto:Mariam.claeson@gatesfoundation.org
mailto:mvledder@worldbank.org
mailto:mbonillachacin@worldbank.org
mailto:lelder@worldbank.org
mailto:tobykasper@gmail.com
mailto:Lkelly2@worldbank.org
mailto:rlakshminarayana@worldbank.org
mailto:llaviolette@worldbank.org
mailto:mmayhew1@worldbankgroup.org
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Email: anikolova@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Stephanie Saulsbury, Partnerships/Logistics 

Email: ssaulsbury@worldbank.org  
 

Name: Mirja Sjoblom, FP Mozambique, Health Financing 

Email: msjoblom@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Aissa Socorro, Communications/Logistics 

Email: asocorro@worldbank.org 

 

Name: Petra Vergeer, Focal Point Liberia, Kenya, Tanzania, Sierra Leone 

Email: Pvergeer@worldbank.org 

  

Name: Maria Yenko, Logistics   

Email: myenko@worldbank.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.globalfinancingfacility.org    

mailto:anikolova@worldbank.org
mailto:ssaulsbury@worldbank.org
mailto:msjoblom@worldbank.org
mailto:asocorro@worldbank.org
mailto:myenko@worldbank.org

